

Memo

To: Board of Trustees

From: Anna Paul, Communications Director

Date: February 22, 2017

Re: The Hills Are Alive 2017 & Honor Ride 2017

This year the Villages community festival, The Hills Are Alive will be partnering with the Barrington Honor Ride. The event will raises funds for the veteran organization Ride2Recovery through the organized road race.

The event will take place on Sunday August 13th at the Barrington Hills Park District Riding Center.

The ride will start and end at the riding center, the Barrington Honor Ride has gone through Barrington Hills in prior years with no major issues. The organizers will work with the Police Department to determine the best routes.

The festival will follow the race.

More details will be following shortly, but we hope all residents put it on their calendars and plan to participate in the days activities.

RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS' COMMITMENT TO A JOINT SPECIAL EVENT CONSISTING OF THE VILLAGE OF BARRINGTON HILLS' ANNUAL "THE HILLS ARE ALIVE" EVENT AND "THE BARRINGTON HONOR RIDE & RUN" EVENT TO OCCUR ON AUGUST 13, 2017

WHEREAS, the Village of Barrington Hills (the "Village") is a home-rule municipality pursuant to Article VII, Section 6, of the Constitution of the State of Illinois, and as such is authorized to take all reasonable action pertaining to its affairs in accordance therewith; and

WHEREAS, the Village hosts its annual "The Hills Are Alive" festival which is a community festival designed to promote a sense of shared community and good will; and

WHEREAS, "The Barrington Honor Ride and Run" is an annual event designed to support wounded heroes of the U.S. Armed Services; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village have determined that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the Village to proclaim the Village's commitment to a joint special event consisting of the Village's "The Hills Are Alive" event and "The Barrington Honor Ride & Run" event to occur on August 13, 2017 to show the Village's support and reverence of our wounded heroes of the U.S. Armed Services and to further promote a sense of shared community and good will.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village, located in the Counties of Cook, Kane, Lake, and McHenry in the State of Illinois, a home rule municipality as follows:

SECTION ONE: The foregoing recitals are hereby incorporated into this Resolution as findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

SECTION TWO: The President and Board of Trustees of the Village hereby proclaims the Village's commitment to a joint special event consisting of the Village's "The Hills Are Alive" event and "The Barrington Honor Ride & Run" event to occur on August 13, 2017 to show the Village's support of our wounded heroes and to further promote a sense of shared community and good will.

SECTION THREE: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after and its passage, approval and publication according to law.

	Ayes:	Nays:	Absent:
PASSED AND APPROVED b Illinois, this 23 rd day of February, 2017.	•	ident and	Board of Trustees of the Village of Barrington Hills,
APPROVED:			ATTEST:
Village President			Village Clerk